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 TOWNSHIP OF McNAB/BRAESIDE 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

AGENDA 
 

Thursday, July 25, 2024 
Township Municipal Office 

2473 Russett Drive 
__________________________________________________________ 

 
1. Call to open hearing. 
 
2. Minutes of the previous hearing, July 10, 2024. 
 
3. Declaration of a Pecuniary Interest (Money/Financial). 
 
4. Consideration of Application No. A-7/24 – 1:00 p.m. 
 953 Centre Street – Robyn Lamorie & Nicholas Tourangeau 
     Agent-RMA+SH architects 
 

(a) Purpose of the Application 
 
(b) Confirmation of Dates 
 
(c) Confirmation of Notice 

 
(d) Reading of Written Comments 
 
(e) Overview of Planning Report 
 
(f) Discussion and Public Participation 
 

 
5. Decision by Committee for Application No. A-7/24, or call for a further hearing if 

required. 
 
6. Appeal Rights 
 
7. Consideration of Application No. A-8/24 – 1:30 p.m. 
 90A Mitchell Lane – Krista Aselford 
 

(a) Purpose of the Application 
 
(b) Confirmation of Dates 
 
(c) Confirmation of Notice 
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(d) Reading of Written Comments 
 
(e) Overview of Planning Report 
 
(f) Discussion and Public Participation 
 

 
8. Decision by Committee for Application No. A-8/24, or call for a further hearing if 

required. 
 
9. Appeal Rights 
 
10. Other Business 
 
11. Adjournment 
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MINOR VARIANCE 

 PLANNING REPORT 

 
PART A – BASIC INFORMATION 

1. FILE NO.: A-7/24 
 

2. APPLICANT: Robyn Lamorie and Nicholas Tourangeau (Owners) 
Eugen Mihaescu (Agent) 

 
3. MUNICIPALITY: Township of McNab/Braeside 

(geographic Township of Braeside) 
 

4. LOT:6 & Pt of Lot 7 Block: G Plan: 28 STREET: 953 Centre Street 
 

 SUBJECT LANDS 

5. COUNTY OF RENFREW 
OFFICIAL PLAN 
Land Use Designation(s): 

Village Community  

   
6. TWP OF McNAB/BRAESIDE 

ZONING BY-LAW 2010-49 
Zone Category(s) 

Residential One (R1) 

 
7. DETAILS OF MINOR VARIANCE REQUEST 

 

The applicant is requesting a minor variance to the Township’s Zoning By-law to 
reduce the minimum front yard (Findlay Street), and reduce the minimum exterior 
side yard (Centre Street) in order to permit the replacement of a front porch and 
stairs, and the installation of a new vertical platform lift (for accessibility) in the 
Residential One (R1) Zone. 
 
The effect of the variance would be as follows: 
 
1) Permit a reduced front yard setback from 7.5 metres to 2.4  metres and 1.4 

metres, respectively for the porch and stairs; 
 
2) Permit a reduced exterior side yard setback from 7.5 metres to 2.5 metres and 

2.5 metres, respectively for the porch and stairs; 
 
3) Permit an increased height from 0.75 metres to 0.95 metres in the lot’s sight-

triangle to accommodate a portion of the new solid front porch deck and stairs, 
flush with the finished floor height of the first floor.   
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8. SITE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 
 

 Zoning By-law Standard Required  Proposed  
 

 Section 5.2(c) minimum 
required front yard 
depth in the Residential 
One (R1) Zone  

7.5 metres (minimum) 2.4 metres and 1.4 metres, 
respectively for the porch and 
stairs; and Lift 2.6 metres 

 Section 5.2(d) minimum 
required exterior side 
yard width in the R1 
Zone 

7.5 metres (minimum) 2.5 metres and 2.5 metres, 
respectively for the porch and 
stairs; 

 Section 3.30(a) Visibility 
Triangle at Intersection  

No Building or Structure 
is permitted; 
0.75 metres (height)  

Front porch deck and stairs 
with height 0.95 metres  
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9. SITE CHARACTERISTICS AND SETTING 
 

 
 
 

The subject property is outlined in 
yellow, in the adjacent figure. The lot 
is described as Block G, Plan 28 which 
confirms a lot area of 0.24 acre 
(971.2 square metres). The subject 
land is a corner lot and fronts on 
Findlay Street and Center Street, and 
is developed with a single detached 
dwelling that is located toward east 
corner of the property. The property 
also has an accessory shed which is 
located in the rear yard of the 
property.  

 
 
 

The immediate surrounding land uses consist of: 
 
The subject property is located in a 
settlement area of Braeside, consisting 
primarily of limited residential 
development surrounded by the 
property. Approximately 250 metres 
east of the subject lands is the Ottawa 
River.  
To the south of the property, there are 
waste disposal and mineral aggregate 
sites. To the west side and outside of 
the settlement area are lands being 
used for agricultural purposes.  
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10. OFFICIAL PLAN 

 

The subject lands are designated Village Community in the County of Renfrew Official 
Plan. 
 
Section 4.3(1) of the Village Community 
designation permits a full range of residential 
uses and housing types.  

  

11. ZONING BY-LAW 

 The subject land is zoned Residential One (R1) in the Township’s Zoning By-law.  
 
Section 5.1(a) of the Residential (R1) Zone permits low density residential uses, 
including a single detached, semi-detached 
and duplex dwelling types.  
 
Section 5.2 sets out the various lot 
development requirements in the R1 Zone. 
The relevant subsections for a single 
dwelling are as follows:    
(a) minimum lot area of 2430 square 

metres. 
(b) minimum lot frontage of 45 metres 
(c) minimum 7.5 metre front yard depth 
(e) minimum 3 metre interior side yard 

depth 
(f) minimum 7.5 metre rear yard depth 
 
Section 3.30(a) Visibility At Intersections; At the intersection of any two streets, no 
building, or structure shall be erected, no landscaping materials shall be allowed to 
grow, no land shall be graded and no vehicle shall be parked above the height of 0.75 
metres above the centreline grade of such streets, so as to materially impede the 
vision of the operator of a vehicle on the street, within the triangular area bounded by 
the lot lines to a distance of 6 metres from the points of intersection of the corner lot 
lines, or of the projection of the corner lot lines, or within such area required according 
to the standards of the Ministry of Transportation. 
 
Section 2.0 Definitions lists various terms used with the Zoning By-law and provides 
definitions.   
 
Section 2.222 defines Yard, Front as a yard extending across the full width of a lot 
between the front lot line and the nearest part of any building, structure or excavation 
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on the lot. Front Yard Depth means the shortest horizontal distance between the front 
lot line of the lot and nearest part of any building, structure or excavation on the lot.  
 
Section 2.225 YARD, EXTERIOR SIDE means a yard adjacent to a street between the 
nearest part of any building, structure or excavation on the lot and a street, a 1-foot 
reserve or a road allowance, extending from the front yard to the rear lot line. 
EXTERIOR SIDE YARD WIDTH means the shortest horizontal distance between a side 
lot line on the exterior side yard side and the nearest part of any building structure or 
excavation on the lot. 

 
12. STUDIES 
 

 None submitted and none required. 

 

13. COMMENTS 

 

As required by the Planning Act, all property owners within 60 metres of the subject 
property have been notified of the application. The applicant has also posted notice 
on site, as of July 11, 2024. Public agencies have been notified, as required. 
 
The application was also circulated to the Township of McNab/Braeside staff. 
Comments were received from Township on July 10th, 2024. The Director of Public 
Works has indicated that the Township has plans to reconstruct Findlay Street and 
Centre Street. It is recommended that the Township Public Works Department be 
contacted prior to setting grades for lift. 
  
As the lot is on a corner, the Township cannot limit amount of snow distributed at the 
front of the property.  The property owner can consider a barrier between the lift and 
the front lot line be installed to eliminate the risk of the lift being damaged by snow 
tailings from Township ploughs during the winter months. It is recommended that 
the public works consulted further at the time of the building permit. 
 

14. GENERAL PLANNING COMMENTS 
 

 Section 45(1) of the Planning Act provides that a Committee of Adjustment may 
authorise a minor variance from the provisions of the zoning by-law if the request 
maintains the general intent and purpose of both the Official Plan and the Zoning By-
law, if the development is desirable and appropriate for the lands, building or structure 
and the variance is in fact minor. 
 
Intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law 
 
The application for a minor variance is to provide relief from the provision for the 
minimum required front yard and exterior side yard. This is in order to permit the 
replacement of a front porch, stairs and install a new Vertical Platform Lift (VPL) for 
accessibility in the Residential One (R1) Zone. Both the Official Plan and Zoning By-law 
permit limited low density residential housing in the form of single detached dwellings.  
 
The pre-existing house is grandfathered with legal-non conforming setbacks. By 
seeking a minor variance, the applicant aims to adjust the setback requirement to 
improve the access to the house. This aligns with the intent of preserving the 
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building’s current footprint and use without significant alterations. The existing house 
was built in 1890, and it is still being used for residential purposes. Based on these 
considerations, the proposed use meets the intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-
law. 
 
Is the variance minor 
 
The existing dwelling is situated at the 
east corner of the lot. The proposal is 
to construct a front porch to 
accommodate a new Vertical Platform 
Lift (VPL) in the existing non-
complaint front yard off Findley 
Street. The proposed replacement 
would be at the same location 
however slightly larger than the 
existing porch, which is negligible (see 
right).  
 
The proposed application requests a 
variance to reduce the front yard 
setback down to 2.4 metres and 1.4 
metres, respectively for the porch and 
stairs; and Lift 2.6 metres. Also, 
requests a variance to reduce the side 
yard setback down to 2.5 metres and 
2.5 metres, respectively for the porch 
and stairs.  
 
Also, increases the height of front 
porch deck and stairs to 0.95 metres from 
required 0.75 metres, which is small 
increase and considered minor. The existing 
house meets the setback requirements to 
the rear lot line and interior side yard depth; however, it does not meet the required 
front yard and exterior side yard of 7.5 metres.  
 
Based on this, the variance can be considered minor.  
 
Is the variance desirable 
 
The proposal generally confirms to the intent and purpose of the Official Plan and 
Zoning By-law desirable for the overall development of the property. Based on the air 
photography it does not appear that the propose change would have an impact on the 
surrounding property owners. This variance would allow applicant to ensure adequate 
access to the property for safety reasons.  
 
No private services would be impacted by the proposed development. The existing well 
and septic systems would remain in place on the property. 
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In conclusion, the proposed use conforms to both the County of Renfrew Official Plan 
and Township Zoning By-law. The development is a desirable because it addresses 
access issues while respecting property rights and can be considered minor in nature.  
 

15. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 That subject to any additional concerns or information raised at the Committee of 
Adjustment Hearing, the Committee approve the following variances for 953 Centre 
Street: 
 

• Front yard setback from 7.5 metres to 2.4  metres and 1.4 metres, 
respectively for the porch and stairs; 

• Side yard setback from 7.5 metres to 2.5 metres and 2.5 metres, respectively 
for the porch and stairs; 

• Height of porch and stairs to 0.95 metres from required 0.75 metres 
 
It is further recommended, as described previously, that the property owner consult 
with the public works department regarding a snow barrier and the installation height 
of the lift at the time of a building permit. 

 

Date: July 17, 2024 
Prepared by: Rajat Ali, Junior Planner  

Reviewed by: Bruce Howarth, MCIP, RPP. 
Manager of Planning Services 
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